
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 9th April, 2025 at 7.00 pm 

 

 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cllr Gaynor Austin (Chairman) 
Cllr C.P. Grattan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Thomas Day 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr A.H. Gani 
 

Cllr Lisa Greenway 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr Dhan Sarki 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr P.G. Taylor 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee 
 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Cllr Keith Dibble (ex-officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr Rhian Jones 
Cllr G.B. Lyon 
Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Committee Administrator, Lucy 
Bingham, 

Democratic Services, 01252 398128 lucy.bingham@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th February 2025 (copy attached). 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 5 - 114) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2511 on 
planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached).  
 
Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 
Item Reference 

Number 
 

Address Recommendation 
 
 
 

i 21/00271/FULPP Block 3 Queensmead, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

ii 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St 
Georges Road East, 
Aldershot 
 

For information 

iii 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport 
 

For information 

iv 24/00237/FUL  Nos. 235-237 High 
Street, Aldershot 
 

 For information 

v 24/00465/FULPP Land at Former Lafarge 
Site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 
 

For information 

vi 24/00748/FUL & 
24/00746/LBCPP 

Land at Orchard Rise 
No.127 & La Fosse 
House No.129 Ship 
Lane, Farnborough 
 

For information 

vii 25/00117/REVPP No. 1 North Close, 
Aldershot 

For information 

 
Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 



 
Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

viii 13-36 24/00702/OUT Land At Former 
Jubilee Social 
Club, No. 101 
Hawley Lane, 
Farnborough 
 

Grant 
subject to a s106 
agreement and 

conditions 

 ix 37-74 24/00517/REMPP Headquarters 
Fourth Division 
Buildings, 
Steeles Road, 
Wellesley, 
Aldershot 

Grant 

 
x 

 
75-92 

 
24/00504/LBCPP 

 
Headquarters 
Fourth Division 
Buildings, 
Steeles Road, 
Wellesley, 
Aldershot 

 
Grant listed 

building consent 

 
Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 
 

4. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – (Pages 
115 - 118) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2512 (copy 
attached) which reports on cases of planning enforcement and possible 
unauthorised development. 
 

5. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 119 - 120) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2513 (copy 
attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
 

----------- 
 
 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


 

-19- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 12th February, 2025 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Gaynor Austin (Chairman) 
Cllr C.P. Grattan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Thomas Day 

Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr Lisa Greenway 

Cllr Dhan Sarki 
Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.H. Gani, Cllr 
S.J. Masterson and Cllr P.G. Taylor. 
 
Cllr Mara Makunura attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Keith Dibble (Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

27. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th January, 2025 were approved and signed 
as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

29. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

-20- 
 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or 
against the 
application 
 

24/00140/REVPP 
 

Hollybush Lakes, 
Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 
 

Mr Geoff Megarity, 
Principal Planner, Bell 
Cornwell Chartered 
Town Planners 
 

In support (Online) 

24/00661/REMPP Blandford House 
And Malta 
Barracks, 
Development 
Site, Shoe Lane, 
Aldershot 
 

Ms Bryony Stala, 
Savills, Director, Savills 

In support   

24/00661/REMPP Blandford House 
And Malta 
Barracks, 
Development 
Site, Shoe Lane, 
Aldershot 
 

Mr Paul Reneaux, Vine 
Close, Aldershot  
 

Against 

24/00662/FULPP Lawrie House, 
Nos. 31 - 37 
Victoria Road, 
Farnborough 

Ms Jenna Stalker, 
Woolf Bond Planning 
Ltd.  

In support  

  
 

30. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 

attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

  
* 24/00661/REMPP  Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 

Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
   
(ii) the following applications be determined by the Executive Head of Property 

and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman: 
  
* 24/00140/REVPP Land at Former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, 

Aldershot 
   
* 24/00662/FULPP Lawrie House, Nos. 31 – 37 Victoria Road,     

Farnborough  
   
* 24/00725/FUL Manor Park, Aldershot 

Page 2



 

-21- 
 

 
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 

where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2508, be noted 

 
 (iv)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 

 
 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St. Georges Road East, 

Aldershot 
 

 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport, Farnborough 
   

 24/00237/FUL  235-237 High Street, Aldershot 
 

** 24/00465/FULPP Land at Former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 
 

 24/00517/REMPP & 
24/00504/LBCPP 

Headquarters Fourth Division Buildings, Steeles 
Road, Wellesley, Aldershot 
 

 24/00748/FUL & 
24/00746/LBCPP 

Land at Orchard Rise No.127 & La Fosse House 
No.129 Ship Lane, Farnborough 
 

 24/00702/OUT Land At Former Jubilee Social Club, 101 Hawley 
Lane, Farnborough 
 
 

* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2508 in respect 
of these applications was amended at the meeting. 
 
 

** It was agreed that a site visit would be arranged to this site 
 

31. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 24/0062/FULPP - LAWRIE HOUSE, NOS. 31 - 37 
VICTORIA ROAD, FARNBOROUGH 

 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2508 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the erection of an additional (5th-
storey) extension above the existing building, the erection of a 5-storey rear 
extension with glazed link and elevational alterations to facilitate conversion into 42 
flats. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
  

Page 3



 

-22- 
 

an additional condition relating to noise attenuation be included as agreed by the 
Committee and the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the 
Chairman, be authorised to GRANT planning permission. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.32 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR GAYNOR AUSTIN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 4



   
 

   
 

Development Management 

Committee 9th April 2025 

    

 Executive Head of Property 

& Growth  

Report No. PG2511 

 

Planning Applications  

1.  Introduction 

1.1  This report considers recent planning applications submitted to the Council, as 

the Local Planning Authority, for determination.  

 2.        Sections In The Report 

2.1  The report is divided into a number of sections:  

Section A – FUTURE Items for Committee  

Applications that have either been submitted some time ago but are still not 

ready for consideration or are recently received applications that have been 

received too early to be considered by Committee.  The background papers for 

all the applications are the application details contained in the Part 1 Planning 

Register.  

Section B – For the NOTING of any Petitions  

Section C – Items for DETERMINATION  

These applications are on the Agenda for a decision to be made.  Each item 

contains a full description of the proposed development, details of the 

consultations undertaken and a summary of the responses received, an 

assessment of the proposal against current policy, a commentary and 

concludes with a recommendation.  A short presentation with slides will be 

made to C
[...]
background papers for all the applications are the application details contained in the 
Part 1 Planning Register. 

 
Item 
 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

i 21/00271/FULPP Erection of an extension to Kingsmead Shopping Centre; 
commercial, business and service uses on the ground floor 
(3,088sqm), 104 apartments over nine floors, private 
amenity space, 53 car parking spaces, up to 222 bicycle 
parking spaces, a bridge link and alterations to existing 
block 2 car park and the meads, a new entrance to The 
Meads Shopping Centre.   
 
Block 3 Queensmead Farnborough 
 
This application is subject to a request for an extension of 
time to consider further amendments.  
 

ii 23/00713/FUL Erection of four one-bedroom flats with parking. 
 

Manor Park Cottage, St Georges Road East 
 

Assessment of this application continues and has not yet 
reached the stage for Committee consideration.  
 

iii 23/00794/REVPP Variation of Condition 2 (aircraft movements) and 6 (aircraft 
weight), replacement of conditions 7 (1:10,000 risk contour) 
and 8 (1:100,00 risk contour), of planning permission 
20/00871/REVPP determined on the 22/02/2022, in order 
to: a) to increase the maximum number of annual aircraft 
movements from 50,000 to 70,000 per annum, including an 
increase in non-weekday aircraft movements from 8,900 to 
18,900 per annum, and b) to amend the aircraft weight 
category of 50,000 - 80,000 Kg, to 55,000 - 80,000 Kg, and 
an increase from 1,500 to 2,100 annual aircraft movements 
within this category, including an increase from 270 to 570 
annual aircraft movements for non-weekdays, and to c) 
replace Conditions Nos. 7 (1:10,000 risk contour) and 8 

Development Management Committee 
9th April 2025 

Executive Head of Property & Growth 
Report No.PG2511 

 

Page 9



(1:100,000 risk contour) with a new condition to produce 
Public Safety Zone maps in accordance with the Civil 
Aviation Authority/ Department for Transport Requirements. 
 
Farnborough Airport Farnborough Road Farnborough 
 
Assessment of this application continues and has not yet 
reached the stage for Committee consideration. 
 

iv 24/00237/FUL Demolition of existing buildings and construction of 8 new 
flats and maisonettes. 
 
235-237 High Street, Aldershot 
 
Assessment of this application continues and has not yet 
reached the stage for Committee consideration. 
 

v 24/00465/FULPP Development of Hollybush Lakes site for mixed-use 
development comprising aquatic sports centre including 
erection of building providing aqua sports facilities, 
reception, restaurant, bar and 20-bay golf-driving range, 
with associated grass fairway, car parking, landscaping and 
bund [revised scheme to development approved with 
planning permission 20/00400/FULPP dated 24 March 
2023 and incorporating a total of 21 floating holiday lodges 
the subject of planning application 24/00140/REVPP 
currently under consideration]. 
 
Land at Former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, Aldershot 
 
Assessment of this application has not yet reached the 
stage for Committee consideration. 
 

vi 24/00748/FUL & 
24/00746/LBCPP 

Demolition of the existing care home and dwelling, repairs 
and works to the kitchen garden wall and the erection of 20 
residential dwellings, associated access works, drainage 
works, tree works, car parking, hard & soft landscaping. 
 
Land at Orchard Rise 127 and La Fosse House 129 Ship 
Lane Farnborough 
 
Assessment of these applications has not yet reached the 
stage for Committee consideration. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



vii 25/00117/REVPP Variation of condition 1 imposed on planning permission 
granted on appeal ref APP/P1750/W/21/3278383 dated 17 
February 2022 in accordance with the application ref 
21/00048/REVPP, for the erection of a restaurant with drive-
through and takeaway facility (Use Class E) with associated 
structures, fencing, parking, landscaping and vehicular 
access from North Close (following demolition of  buildings 
and closure of access onto North Lane), to allow permitted 
hours of operation from 06:00 to 23:00 hours, 7 days a week 
(changing from 07:00 to 23:00 hours) 
 
1 North Close, Aldershot 
 
Assessment of this application has not yet reached the 
stage for Committee consideration. 
 

 
 

Section B 
 

Petitions 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

   

None 
 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Development Management Committee 
9th April 2025 

Item viii  
Report No.PG2511 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Mark Berry 

Application No. 24/00702/OUT 

Date Valid 27th November 2024 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

19th December 2024 

Proposal Outline planning application (with scale, layout, appearance and 
landscaping reserved for future consideration) for up to 5,225sqm 
of employment space (use classes E(g)(iii), B2 and B8) and 
associated highway access works. 

Address Land At Former Jubilee Social Club 101 Hawley Lane 
Farnborough Hampshire   

Ward Cherrywood 

Applicant Rushmoor Borough Council 

Agent Charlie Heavens 

Recommendation Grant subject to a Section 106 Agreement and Conditions. 

Description 
 
This is an outline planning application for the erection of new commercial units (use classes E 
(g) (iii), B2 and B8) together with associated access and parking. Appearance, layout and 
landscaping (excluding BNG) are to be addressed later as reserved matters.  
 
The application site is owned by Rushmoor Borough Council. The site is allocated in the local 
plan as a locally important Employment Site. Wi
[...]
7 relating to the allocation of the site. Subject to the 
suggested conditions and Section 106 obligations, there would be no material adverse impact 
on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers, on the character of the area, on transportation or 
on highway safety. The environmental impact can be managed through suitable conditions 
and the ecological impact similarly mitigated. Biodiversity Net Gain can be secured through 
conditions and a subsequent legal agreement and all other matters secured through the 
submission of Reserved Matters applications. It is therefore considered that the development 
will comply with Policies SS1, SS2, PC2, PC7, IN2, DE1, DE4, DE10, NE2, NE4, NE6 and 
NE8 of the Rushmoor Local Plan. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
SUBJECT to the satisfactory completion of a S106 Agreement securing the following: 

• A contribution of £220,000 for the improvement of walking and cycling facilities between 
the site and Farnborough Town Centre. 

• Payments relating to the Travel Plan as follows: 
o £1,500 approval fee,  
o £15,000 monitoring fee and  
o £22,000 (comprising £20,000 cost of measures plus 10%) bond/ surety 

• A Traffic Regulation Order to prevent left turning out of the site access onto Hawley 
Lane. 

the Executive Head of Property and Growth in consultation with the Chairman be authorised  
to GRANT outline permission subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission or before the expiration of two years from the 
date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the 
later. 

 
Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The first application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the Local 

Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of thi
[...]
tdoor space is a 5 sq. m balcony within flatted development accessible from 
the main habitable room, a 15 sq. m garden for 1-2 person dwellings in the form of 
houses, and a garden space of a minimum of 30 sq.m for family housing (two-bedroom 
residential units and above). Where it is not possible to provide private outdoor space, 
additional living space equivalent to the private open space requirement is expected to 
be added to the minimum GIA of the dwelling, as outlined in Policy DE2. 

 
4.45 The proposed terrace of six houses created through the conversion of the Police 

Page 52



 

 
 

Barracks Building would all benefit from private rear gardens which would exceed the 
minimum standards. The Applicant’s Planning Statement explains that it would not be 
possible to provide balconies or terraces for any of the proposed apartments due to the 
adverse impact this would have on the Grade II Listed Buildings. Further, the size and 
layout of each apartment is also largely dictated by layouts of the existing buildings. In 
this regard, the Planning Statement confirms “… the residents of the 4th division and 
post office will have access to amenity space in the form of a landscaped courtyard 
enclosed by those buildings, which is approximately 1250 m² in size and equates to 44 
m per dwelling. In addition to this the site is immediately adjacent to parade park a large 
public open space incorporating children’s play area. The residents will therefore have 
access to generate amounts of space.” 

 
4.46 The Council’s Environmental Health Officer has reviewed the Noise Assessment 

submitted in accordance with the requirements of Condition 4 of the outline planning 
permission. The Officer has commented “…the submitted noise assessment 
satisfactory addresses the potential impact on the 4th division building and post office 
building and propose minimum standards for glazing in habitable rooms that 
environmental health can accept.” In this regard it is noted th
[...]
r, require works to be carried 
out BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF USE OR FIRST OCCUPATION OF ANY 
BUILDING. Failure to meet these requirements is in contravention of the terms of the 
permission and the Council may take enforcement action to secure compliance. As of 
April 2008 submissions seeking to discharge conditions or requests for confirmation that 
conditions have been complied with must be accompanied by the appropriate fee. 

 
4. INFORMATIVE – The applicant is reminded that this Listed Building Consent relates to 

associated development approved under Reserved Matters Approval 
24/00517/REMPP. Therefore specific conditions associated with this permission may 
also need to be complied with prior to commencement of the works and/or first 
occupation/use. 

 
5. INFORMATIVE – The Local Planning Authority’s commitment to working with the 

applicants in a positive and proactive way is demonstrated by its offer of pre- application 
discussion to all, free of charge, and assistance in the validation and determination of 
applications through the provision of clear guidance regarding necessary supporting 
information or amendments both before and after submission, in line with the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
  

Page 90



 

 
 

 

Page 91



 

 
 

RevP01

 

Page 92



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where 

necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 24/00520/FULPP

Applicant: Mr S Wyeth - SW Homes & Development

Decision: Pe
[...]
ment Management Committee 
9th April 2025    

Executive Head of Property and 
Growth  

Report No.PG2512   
   

Enforcement and possible unauthorised development   
  

1.  Introduction  

This report considers current matters of enforcement and possible unauthorised development.  

Authority to take planning enforcement action is delegated to the Executive Head of Property 

& Growth.  Matters that require a Committee decision are reported, together with delegated 

decisions to take action.    

It is not an offence to carry out works without planning permission and the National Planning 

Policy Framework (NPPF) states that enforcement action is discretionary and that local 

planning authorities should act proportionately in responding to suspected breaches of 

planning control. Local authorities are also advised to take action only where it is appropriate 

to do so.  The purpose of this report is therefore to report to Committee decisions with regard 

to enforcement action and/or to seek approval for further action.  

2.  Policy  

The Council’s Approach to Planning Enforcement is set out in the adopted Local 
Enforcement Plan.  The essential thrust of the Plan is that we will not condone wilful 
breaches of planning law, but we will exercise our discretion regarding enforcement 
action if it is considered expedient to do so.  Our priorities with regard to enforcement 
are:   

• To focus our resources to ensure that the most pressing and harmful issues are 
addressed appropriately.    

• In determining the expediency of enforcement action we will have regard to the 
seriousness of any harm which is evident as a result of a breach of planning 
control.    

• Matters which can potentially have a serious impact on the safety or amenity of 
residents or occupiers of property or on the natural environment will take priority 
over minor infractions and matters of dispute between neighbours. 

 
3.  Items  

Each item contains a full description, details of a
[...]
 already been made by the Corporate Planning Manager in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted Scheme of Delegation.   

If Members wish to have more details about the case below, please contact Katie 

Herrington (01252 398791) in advance of the Committee meeting.   

 

Site Location:        27 Chetwode Place Aldershot 

Alleged breach:    Pergola erected in rear garden 

Commentary A complaint was received that a pergola had been erected in the 

rear garden of the above address. The complainant was not 

happy with the height and the proximity to the fence. 

Upon investigation, the pergola is 2.6 metres high within 2 metres 

of a boundary and therefore requires planning permission.  The 

owner was contacted but an application was not forthcoming. 

Due to the pergola being only 100mm above the permitted 

development limit it is considered that, had an application been 

submitted, it would have been granted permission as there is no 

material adverse planning impact arising in respect of any 

neighbour. 

Recommendation  No Further Action be taken 

 

 

Page 117



 

Page 118



Development Management Committee 

9th April 2025    

PG2513 

Planning Report   

Appeals Progress Report 
  

 

1. New Appeals 
 
1.1 Two appeals have been lodged and started, relating to Units 1,2 and 3, 14 Camp 

Road, Farnborough, reached from Peabody Road Car Park, against a refused 
planning application and an Enforcement Notice. Council references are 
25/00001/REFUSE and 25/0003/ENFA. 
 

1.2 Units 1-3 and the forecourts in front at 14 Camp Road have been occupied by a 
vehicle service repair and MOT premises (Use Class B2) since at least summer 
2023. A planning application to regularise the use was refused in November 2024, 
reference 24/00606/FULPP. The Council issued an Enforcement Notice that 
came into effect on 23 February. This identified the following breaches: ‘A. 
Material change of use of the land from use for Mixed Use Class B8 Warehouse 
and Distribution with Use Class E Commercial office/light industrial/retail use, to 
a use for Class B2 General Industrial vehicle repair service, and B. unlawful 
building operations for the erection of steel awning structures outside Units 1 & 
2’.   
 

1.3 The Enforcement Notice has been appealed on the grounds that a) the 
permission should be granted for what is in the notice; b) that the breach of control 
has not occurred and f) the steps required to comply are excessive.   
 

1.4 The appeals have been started by the Planning Inspectorate, and interested 
parties notified.  The Council’s Statements of Case are due in April.   

 
2. Decided Appeals 
 
2.1 Appeal against refusal of planning permission for “Continued use of land and 

building for car wash and valeting ” at 116 Chapel Lane, Farnborough, 
24/00202/FULPP. 
 

2.2 Planning permission was refused under delegated powers in August 2024 for the 
following reasons:- 
 

1. The proposal  to continue a hand car wash utilising jet washes would result in 
a significant and adverse impact upon residential amenity through noise, which is 
substantially greater than noise arising from the authorised use of the premises 
for vehicle sales and retail  and   for which there appears to be no practical means 
of mitigation. The use is considered to be incompatible with the adjoining 
residential properties and the proposal is contrary to Policies DE1 and DE10 of 
the Rushmoor Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

2.3 The Inspector considered that the main issue is the effect of the proposed 
development on the living conditions of neighbouring residents with specific 

Page 119

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



regard to noise disturbance. The rearrest Residential Receptor (RR) is the garden 
of No.295A Fernhill Road, which adjoins the site to the north.  

 
2.4 The Inspector noted that whilst the applicant and the Council’s Environmental 

Health Officer had carried out noise assessments , there was a considerable 

[...]
ey, Aldershot - 24/00504/LBCPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Enforcement and possible unauthorised development
	5 Appeals Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

-1- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 9th April, 2025 at the Concorde Room, Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Gaynor Austin (Chairman) 
Cllr C.P. Grattan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Thomas Day 

Cllr A.H. Gani 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr Calum Stewart 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo, Cllr 
Lisa Greenway, Cllr Dhan Sarki, Cllr P.G. Taylor and Cllr Ivan Whitmee. 
 
Cllr Rhian Jones and Cllr Nadia Martin attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Keith Dibble (Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

33. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th February, 2025 were approved and signed 
as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

34. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 

(as required), subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if any) 
mentioned therein: 

  
* 24/00517/REMPP 

 
 

Headquarters Fourth Division Buildings, Steeles 
Road, Wellesley, Aldershot 

* 24/00504/LBCPP Headquarters Fourth Division Buildings, Steeles 
Road, Wellesley, Aldershot 



 

-2- 
 

 
 

  

(ii) the following applications be determined by the Executive Head of Property 
and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman: 

  
* 24/00702/OUT Land At Former Jubilee Social Club, No. 101 

Hawley Lane, Farnborough 
 
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 

where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2511, be noted 

 
(iv)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted pending 

consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, 

Farnborough 
 

 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St. 
Georges Road East, 
Aldershot 
 

 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport, 
Farnborough 
   

 24/00237/FUL  Nos. 235-237 High Street, 
Aldershot 
 

** 24/00465/FULPP Land at Former Lafarge Site, 
Hollybush Lane, Aldershot 
 

 24/00748/FUL & 
24/00746/LBCPP 

Land at Orchard Rise 
No.127 & La Fosse House 
No.129 Ship Lane, 
Farnborough 
 

 24/00117/REVPP No. 1 North Close, Aldershot 
   
* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 

PG2511 in respect of these applications was amended at the 
meeting. 

** It was agreed that a site visit would be arranged to this site. 
 

35. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 24/00702/OUT - LAND AT FORMER JUBILEE 
SOCIAL CLUB, NO. 101 HAWLEY LANE, FARNBOROUGH 

 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2511 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the approval of the outline planning 
application (with scale, layout, appearance and landscaping reserved for future 



 

-3- 
 

consideration) for up to 5,225sqm of employment space (use classes E(g)(iii), B2 
and B8) and associated highway access works. During discussion, it was requested 
that the schemes included within Section 106 related to those provided by 
Hampshire County Council and as related to the Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plans (LCWIP), with the details confirmed following the meeting and 
the specified agreement. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
The Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to GRANT subject to a Section 106 Agreement and Conditions, in 
particular, Heads of Terms for Transport Contributions to be amended to be more 
generic and the Draft Habitat Management and Monitoring Plan (HMMP) 
27.03.2025, to be added to the list of approved plans. 
 

36. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Enforcement 
Reference No. 

 Description of Breach 

   
24/00064/OUTBDG  Pergola erected in rear garden at No. 27 Chetwode Place, 

Aldershot. 
 
A complaint was received that a pergola had been erected 
in the rear garden of the property, which was 2.6 metres 
high and within 2 metres of the boundary with the 
complainant. The owner was contacted but an application 
was not forthcoming. Due to the pergola being only 
100mm above the permitted development limit, it was 
considered that, had an application been submitted, it 
would have been granted permission as there was no 
material adverse planning impact arising in respect of any 
neighbour. The recommendation was that no further action 
be taken. 
 

During discussion, Members asked for a list of the grounds of appeal against a 
Planning Enforcement Notice, for clarity. 
 
ACTION 

What By whom When 

A list of grounds of appeal against a 
Planning Enforcement Notice be 
circulated to Committee Members. 

Planning Department Following 
the 
meeting 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2512 
be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 

-4- 
 

37. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2513 concerning the following appeal decisions: 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
Units 1, 2 and 3, 14 
Camp Road, 
Farnborough 
25/00001/REFUSE 

Appeal against the refusal of planning 
permission for the regularised use of 
Units 1-3 and the forecourts as a 
vehicle service repair and MOT 
premises.  

New 
appeal 

   
Units 1, 2 and 3, 14 
Camp Road, 
Farnborough 
25/0003/ENFA 

Appeal against an Enforcement 
Notice against a breach of planning 
control for a material change of use of 
the land from use for Mixed Use 
Class B8 Warehouse and Distribution 
with Use Class E Commercial 
office/light industrial/retail use, to a 
use for Class B2 General Industrial 
vehicle repair service, and unlawful 
building operations for the erection of 
steel awning structures outside Units 
1 & 2. 

New 
appeal 

   
No. 116 Chapel Lane, 
Farnborough 
24/00202/FULPP 

Appeal against refusal of planning 
permission for continued use of land 
and building for car wash and 
valeting.  

Dismissed 

   
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2513 
be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.44 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR GAYNOR AUSTIN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 


